

Case No. 2020-05

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

Al-Adab Al-Mufrad Care Services,

Petitioner

v.

Christopher Hartwell, in His Official Capacity as Commissioner of Department of Health and
Human Services, City of Evansburgh,

Respondent.

*On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of East
Virginia Granting a Temporary Restraining Order and a Permanent Injunction*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 2
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

Statement of Facts 2

Procedural History 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE ORDINANCE IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT VIOLATES AACCS’S FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION BY COMPELING AACCS TO PLACE CHILDREN IN A MANNER CONTRARY TO ITS BELIEFS 10

 A. Laws That Burden the Free Exercise of Religion Must Be Neutral and Generally Applicable 10

 B. HHS’s Application of the Ordinance Infringes on a Hybrid of AACCS’s Free Exercise and Free Speech Rights13

 II. THE ORDINANCE FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT IS NOT JUSTIFIED BY A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST 14

 A. The Ordinance As-Applied Burdens the Free Exercise of Religion Because it is Neither Neutral nor Generally Applicable 14

 i. The law is not narrowly tailored because it not generally applicable14

 ii. HHS fails to advance a compelling state interest because the law is not generally applicable 17

III. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION BECAUSE HHS HAS VIOLATED AACCS’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT NOT TO SPEAK MESSAGES WITH WHICH IT DISAGREES	19
A. Because the HHS Requires AACCS, a Private Adoption Agency, to Voice Ideas with Which it Disagrees, HSS Undermines the Right to Free Speech Under the First Amendment	21
B. Because HHS has conditioned its distribution of child placement service funds to AACCS, a private adoption agency, upon AACCS’s endorsement of views that conflict with its religious beliefs, <i>AOSI</i> governs this case and therefore, the HHS is violating the First Amendment under the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Agency for Intern. Dev. v All. for Open Socy. Intern., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	9, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	11
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	19
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, City & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	19, 21
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	20, 22, 24,
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	11, 15, 17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 567 U.S. 644 (2015)	5, 15
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	22, 23, 24
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	10, 13, 19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	9, 13, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. American Library Assn., Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	23
